
Vale of White Horse District Council
Climate Emergency Advisory Committee agenda - Monday, 7 September 2020

Page 1

Agenda
Contact: Candida Mckelvey, Democratic Services 
Officer
Telephone number: 07895 213820
Email: candida.mckelvey@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 26 August 2020
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Climate Emergency Advisory Committee
will be held on Monday, 7 September 2020 at 6.00 pm 

Virtual meeting – view live at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ

Members of the Committee:

Councillors

David Grant (chair), 
Amos Duveen (vice chair), 
Eric Batts,
Eric De La Harpe,
Hayleigh Gascoigne,
Alison Jenner
Max Thompson

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic 

mailto:candida.mckelvey@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


Vale of White Horse District Council
Climate Emergency Advisory Committee agenda - Monday, 7 September 2020

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

1. Chairman's announcements 
 
 
To receive any announcements from the chairman and general housekeeping matters.

2. Apologies for absence 
 
 
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.

3. Declarations of interest 
 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the agenda for 
this meeting.

4. Urgent business 
 
 
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent.

5. Minutes of the last meeting 
(Pages 4 - 7) 
 
To review the minutes of the last meeting on 01 July 2020, and for the Chairman to sign them as a 
correct record of the meeting.

6. Public participation 
 
 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.  

7. Power Purchase Agreement 
(Pages 8 - 12) 
 
For the committee to review the opportunity to enter into negotiations with the Low Carbon Hub and 
other Oxfordshire Councils, on a potential Power Purchase Agreement. Committee to make 
recommendations to Cabinet 

8. England's Economic Heartland - transport strategy consultation 
 
 
For the committee to review the transport strategy consultation materials and consider their input to 



Vale of White Horse District Council
Climate Emergency Advisory Committee agenda - Monday, 7 September 2020

Page 3

Cabinet and planning policy officers, for inclusion into the Councils submission into the 
consultation.
Consultation documents are located here:
http://www.englandseconomicheartland.com/Pages/transport-strategyconsult.aspx.

9. Updates from the Task and Finish groups 
 
 
Committee to be updated on task and finish group meetings that have taken place, including the 
design guide and biodiversity.

10. Any other business 

http://www.englandseconomicheartland.com/Pages/transport-strategyconsult.aspx
http://www.englandseconomicheartland.com/Pages/transport-strategyconsult.aspx


Vale of White Horse District Council – Climate Emergency Advisory Committee minutes 
Wednesday, 1 July 2020

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Climate Emergency 
Advisory Committee

held on Wednesday 1 July 2020 at 6.00 pm
This was a virtual, online meeting 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors David Grant (Chair), Amos Duveen (Vice-Chair), Eric Batts, Eric de 
la Harpe, Hayleigh Gascoigne, Alison Jenner, and Max Thompson 

Officers: Steve Culliford, Steven Corrigan, Bex Harvey, Dominic Lamb, Adrianna 
Partridge, Heather Saunders and Michelle Wells

Also present: Councillors Debby Hallett and Bob Johnston

9. Chairman's announcements 

The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, a green, virtual meeting to reflect the 
green recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic.  

The chairman re-ordered the agenda by moving ‘public participation’ item so that it could be 
considered earlier in the meeting and asked that this was replicated for future agendas.    

10. Apologies for absence 

None

11. Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt the minutes of the committee meeting held on 1 June 2020 and agree 
that the chairman signs them as a correct record.

12. Declarations of interest 

None

13. Urgent business 

None

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Climate Emergency Advisory Committee minutes 
Wednesday, 1 July 2020

14. Public participation 

Extinction Rebellion Abingdon submitted the following written statement, complete with a 
model supplementary planning document.  This was circulated to the committee in advance 
of and read out at the meeting:

“We attach a model Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) that has been 
designed to help Local Planning Authorities to bring their policies up to date and 
treat the emergency declared by the VWHDC in 2019 as an 'emergency' and not 
wait until 2021 when a year would have been wasted.

This model SPD covers a range of development types and addresses the climate 
and biodiversity impacts, including zero carbon building and sustainable transport 
infrastructure for all new developments.  An SPD requires 6 weeks for public 
consultation (may be more time for evidence gathering that has been done in the 
model SPD).  It is based on a range of Government published and/or supported 
documents and, when adopted, should carry significant weight in making planning 
decisions by the Local Planning Authority and at appeal.”

The committee welcomed the suggestion of detailed planning guidance to tackle the climate 
emergency.  It was agreed that this suggestion should be considered in detail at a task and 
finish g
[...]
.  Furthermore, it would take into consideration the financial 
impact of Covid-19 and any new obligations from the government.  This presented an 
opportunity for the committee to reflect whether it wished to re-prioritise, re-focus, or 
suggest some new areas of work for inclusion in the recovery plan, or for the committee to 
update its year one work programme.  

The committee noted that Oxfordshire County Council had published its plans for greener 
streets.  The committee welcomed any measures that reduced car use and made streets 
greener and more pedestrian friendly.  It was noted that this council had representation on 
the county council’s working group to influence these measures.  The chairman reported 
that he had written to the county’s leader on this topic, as requested by committee at its last 
meeting.  Officers agreed to send committee members to website link to view the county 
council’s plans.  

The committee applauded the efforts made by officers in keeping the council’s services 
running under the Covid-19 pandemic lockdown.  Most staff were now working from their 
homes.  The committee asked officers to consider whether a future staff survey could 
include questions around the impact of the lockdown on their working patterns, particularly 
in commuting to and from and travelling during their work.  

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Climate Emergency Advisory Committee minutes 
Wednesday, 1 July 2020

The committee concurred with the principles set out in the report but was keen to influence 
the recovery plan.  It was agreed that this should be referred to the committee’s task and 
finish group for detailed consideration.  

Officers also reported on the Local Government Association’s webinar that had looked at 
green recovery best practice.  Officers agreed to provide committee members with the link 
to view the event online.  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) note the key themes and policy thinking of using the Covid-19 recovery to accelerate 
and prioritise green initiatives and contribute to climate change action, and how this 
could impact the progression and steer of the projects within the Climate Emergency 
Year One Work Programme 2020/21 and feed into the council’s emerging recovery 
plans; and 

(b) ask the committee’s task and finish group to consider the recovery plan in more detail.  

17. Update from the task and finish group 

The committee received feedback from its task and finish group on the presentation by the 
consultant, Aether, on the Vale's carbon emissions baseline.  The committee had been 
unable to receive the presentation at its last meeting and had referred this to the task and 
finish group for consideration.  The task and finish group had welcomed the report and one 
of its members gave an update to the committee.  

The committee then discussed the draft report and presentation from Aether.  The 
committee supported the conclusions and the scope of Aether’s draft report but considered 
that the council should aspire to reduce all emissions, whether they were measurable or not.  
This should be raised with Aether before the final report was produced.  The committee also 
queried which year Aether had used for its baseline figures.  However, the committee 
accepted the baseline figure provided by Aether in its draft report.  

RESOLVED: to recommend Cabinet to accept the consultant’s report from Aether on the 
Vale of White Horse district carbon emissions baseline but the council should aim to reduce 
all emissions, whether they are measurable or not.  

The meeting closed at 8.05pm 

Page 7



1

Climate Emergency Advisory 
Committee

REPORT NO:Report of Acting Deputy Chief Executive Transformation and Operations
Author: Michelle Wells
Telephone: 01235 422648
E-mail: michelle.wells@southandvale.gov.uk
Executive member responsible: Debby Hallett
Tel: 07545 241013
E-mail: debby.hallett@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
To: Climate Emergency Advisory Committee
DATE: 07 September 2020

Power Purchase Agreements

Recommendation

That the Committee recommends to Cabinet that officers join discussions with other 
Oxfordshire councils and commercial partners to identify the feasibility of entering 
into a Power Purchase Agreement.

Purpose of Report

1. Following the council’s participation in a workshop on 22 July 2020, this report 
introduces the idea of the Vale of White Horse District Council working 
collaboratively with other Oxfordshire councils on a Power Purchase Agreement 
(PPA). The report explains the concept of a PPA, describes some of the issues for 
consideration and sets out the possible next steps.

Strategic Objectives 

2. Tackling the Climate Emergency is a priority theme in the proposed Corporate Plan 
2020-2024. The opportunity to consider a PPA is important as part of a portfolio of 
initiatives to meet the council’s target to reduce the council’s own carbon emissions 
by 75 per cent by 2025 and become a carbon neutral council by 2030.

Why is the council interested in a PPA?

3. The council will achieve its climate goals by adopting a range of initiatives. Energy 
efficiency in council buildings and the installation of on-site renewables are also 
important but are unlikely on their own to allow us to meet our carbon targets.

Page 8

Agenda Item 7



2

4. The council intends to purchase REGO backed renewable electricity. The 
Renewable Energy Guarantees of Origin (REGO) scheme provides transparency 
to consumers about the proportion of electricity that suppliers source from 
renewable generation. However, we cannot use this electricity to offset our own 
carbon emissions. The National Grid already takes this renewable energy into 
account when calculating the grid emissions factor, so to use this renewable 
generation for our own offsetting would be double counting.

5. The Greenhouse Gas Reporting Protocol allows us to record that we are using 
renewable electricity in our properties if the council’s contribution is essentia
[...]
for PPA is that the pattern of generation and demand do not match over 
a 24-hour period. Offshore wind energy tends to be a better match than solar but 
would not be local. Any PPAs with Oxfordshire-based generators are likely to use 
solar energy. We may therefore require a portfolio of PPA agreements to meet our 
targets, which would add complexity. 

Next steps

20.The opportunity exists for the council to enter into discussions with other 
Oxfordshire councils regarding a potential PPA consortium. The Chief Finance 
Officer from Oxford City Council will be raising the matter in the Oxfordshire 
Treasurers Group. 

21.Further online meetings are planned with other Oxfordshire councils to discuss 
detailed procurement issues.  The councils’ Legal and Procurement officers will be 
invited to these meetings.  Further details of how the four councils listed above 
have successfully implemented PPAs will be explored in these meetings. 

22. If the council is interested in engaging with the Low Carbon Hub to enter into a 
contract with an Oxfordshire solar farm, the Low Carbon Hub’s initial proposal has 
an aim to agree Heads of Terms with councils in February 2021. This proposed 
schedule has however not yet considered the timescales that could realistically be 
achievable by the councils.

 Investment in solar energy

23. Investment in solar energy is also part of the Climate Emergency work programme 
and is being considered in a separate feasibility study. At present the council’s 
electricity demand from offices, the Beacon, public conveniences and other 
properties is not sufficient to consider investment in a solar farm linked to a PPA. 
The council’s leisure centres are currently not included within our energy 
procurement portfolio.  

Page 11



5

24. In 2019/20 approximately 70 per cent of the council’s electricity demand was from 
leisure centres. Utilities at the leisure centres are currently procured by the leisure 
contractor.  The council’s leisure contract is due to end in 2024 with the option of a 
five-year extension. A new Active Communities Strategy is being commissioned 
which will consider options for the council in terms of leisure provision going 
forward. Our requirements for energy purchase arrangements can be considered 
as part of the development of this new strategy.  When the electricity demand of 
our leisure centres is included, our demand may then be enough for the councils to 
consider securing electricity through a PPA with a local solar farm that could also 
be an investment opportunity.

Financial Implications

25.The success of this project depends on whether the electricity price that is needed 
by a generator to make renewable generation viable will be attractive to the 
council. Councils have good creditworthiness and are able to make long term plans 
and are therefore in a strong position to negotiate with other parties in the 
renewable energy market. Once further information is available, we will be in a 
position to review whether it is appropriate to sign up to a long-term contract.

Legal Implications

26.This potential project requires further investigation to identify whether a compliant 
procurement route is available which would allow the council to enter into a 
contract to support a local generation asset and/or enter into a PPA.

27.Due to the length of a PPA contract it is assumed that any procurement would 
need to be OJEU compliant.

Risks

28.A PPA would be a new procurement approach for the council. If the council 
decides to proceed further with investigating the options for PPAs after initial 
discussions then risks will be fully assessed within the project documentation.

Climate Emergency Implications

29.A Power Purchase Agreement is one way that the council can achieve zero carbon 
emissions from its own electricity use and therefore important for consideration 
within the Climate Emergency work programme.

Conclusion

30.A Power Purchase Agreement is a new energy procurement approach for councils 
that enables them to claim zero carbon emissions for the contracted electricity and 
thus contribute towards the council’s Climate Emergency targets.

Page 12


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	7 Power Purchase Agreement



Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Climate Emergency Advisory Committee minutes 
Monday, 7 September 2020

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Climate Emergency 
Advisory Committee
held on Monday, 7 September 2020 at 6.00 pm
This was a virtual meeting 
View the recording here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Eric Batts, Eric De La Harpe, Hayleigh Gascoigne, David Grant 
(Chair), Alison Jenner, Bob Johnston. 

Officers: Andrew Lane, Suzanne Malcolm, Candida Mckelvey, Heather Saunders and 
Michelle Wells

18. Chair's announcements 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the committee. There had been a change to the 
membership of the committee. Chair thanked Councillor Max Thompson for his service and 
input to the committee. Councillor Bob Johnston was welcomed to the committee as a new 
member, replacing Councillor Max Thompson.

There were a few items from the one-year work programme to update the committee on:
A Greentech report is due in December.
Opportunities for off-site solar energy are being investigated.
The role of Climate Change Lead officer is advertised now for people to apply.

There is a Local Government Association (LGA) webinar on scrutinising climate change, on 
18th September. The council is a member of LGA so it is free for councillors to sign up.

19. Apologies for absence 

Apologies were given from Councillor Amos Duveen.

20. Declarations of interest 

Councillor Hayleigh Gascoigne declared an interest in item 7 of the agenda, as she is an 
investor in the Low Carbon Hub. She would not take part in this discussion.

21. Urgent business 

There was no urgent business.

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


Vale of White Horse District Council – Climate Emergency Advisory Committee minutes 
Monday, 7 September 2020

22. Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the last meeting on 01 July 2020 were declared a correct record. The Chair will 
sign them as such.

23. Public participation 

There was no public participation.

24. Power Purchase Agreement 

Corporate energy officer Heather Saunders introduced the report to the committee.

The paper is for the committee’s consideration. A Power Purchase Agreement, or PPA, could 
be an element, along with a broad portfolio of projects, to help achieve the council’s carbon 
neutral target.
The first priority, from our climate emergency one-year work programme, is that we will aim to 
reduce energy use from our operations, and to install renewable technologies on site. These 
actions alone are unlikely to bring our carbon emissions to zero, so further options need to be 
considered. A PPA is a mechanism for matching zero carbon electricity generation at a new 
renewable energy asset with the council’s energy use. It then allows us to declare zero carbon 
emissions for the contracted energy. If a new renewable energy asset is in South Oxfordshire, 
this also has additional local benefits. We therefore wish to enter into discussions with other 
Oxfordshire Councils and other external parties to identify the opportunities available. 
As written in the report, there will be a range of financial and procurement issues to resolve, 
so no commitment has been made yet.
There is no conflict between these proposals and the parallel process of procuring gas and 
electricity for the council’s properties.
We realise this is a complex proposal, and we have set out the key issues in the paper, and 
we welcome questions.

Councillors commented on the following:
• The difficulty of being truly green.
• Sleeving was discussed, we need to find out if the costs are viable. Sleeving has to 
happen as there has to be a third party for balancing, the energy can’t just come from the 
generator.
• It was asked if battery storage could be counted towards this. The officer confirmed 
that this report is not about investing, the report is about enabling our emissions to be carbon 
neutral by contracting with an asset that hasn’t allocated its emissions to another party.
• How are discussions with other parties going? Are Parish councils included? Officer 
confirmed there has been one meeting so far with Oxfordshire County Council (OCC). It will 
be reported back to the Chair when it is confirmed that discussions have been had with Chief 
Financial Officers.
• What is the benefit of having a local supplier? Officer confirmed we have Oxfordshire 
targets, so a local supplier benefits that, and the local economy. It was confirmed that if 
contracting with a wind farm further away, we could still benefit from the certification, but we 
will look at local options first. Locally sourced assets reduce transmission losses.
• Point 24 in the report – regarding 70% of council’s energy demand is from leisure 
centres. Our contractor pays the energy bills for leisure centres. We include leisure centres in 
our emissions. Our demand is currently small. If we can add the leisure demand, we can have 
a more complex arrangement with investment and a PPA in the same project. Investment 
takes several years, but right now we aren’t responsible for leisure centre energy bills.
• Who are the other organisations/commercial partners to be involved? Officer 
responded this is other organisations who are part of the PPA.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Climate Emergency Advisory Committee minutes 
Monday, 7 September 2020

The committee agree with the recommendation that PPA should be explored, with added 
wording to include larger parish councils and town councils.

25. England's Economic Heartland - transport strategy 
consultation 

Andrew Lane from Planning Policy gave an introduction to the consultation of the draft 
transport strategy.
England’s Economic Heartland is a partnership of local transport authorities and Local 
Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs).
The consultation covers the Draft Transport Strategy, the Integrated Sustainability Appraisal, 
and the Proposal to Establish a Statutory Sub-national Transport Body. The end date for the 
consultation is 6 October 2020.
The website (link provided in the agenda) is very helpful and the final strategy is planned for 
the beginning of 2021.
Cabinet member sign off is the expected process for the response from the council. 
The strategy’s draft vision is “to realise sustainable growth opportunities and improve quality of 
life and wellbeing for Heartland residents and businesses, by harnessing the region’s globally 
renowned centres of innovation to unlock a world class, de-carbonised transport system”.
Draft key principles are:

 The strategy touches on the impact of Covid-19 and how we can do things differently 
in the future.

 Achieving net zero carbon emissions from transport by 2050.
 Accessibility and inclusivity – improve quality of life to all.
 Support the regional economy by connecting people and businesses to markets and 

opportunities. 
 Ensuring the Heartland works for the UK by enabling the efficient movement of people 

and goods.
The consultation is asking for comment on the vision, key principles, having a step-change 
approach, 30 policies over 4 themes, and implementation and delivery pipelines supported by 
the Integrated Sustainability Appraisal.
There is no specific mention of the Ox-Cam Expressway. Policy 12 mentions the ARC with 
travel from Oxford to Milton Keynes is mentioned as a strategic issue to resolve.

The proposal to establish a Statutory Sub-national Transport Body – views are sought on 
whether to become statutory (currently operates as non-statutory). This would give more 
powers to create policy and be consulted on rail franchises, road infrastructure strategy and 
procuring bus services.

The Chair welcomed comments and questions and spilt the discussion into two parts. First, to 
comment on the strategy:

 Seems very high level – not much to object to.
 Welcomed the recognition of home working
 East -West Rail - not hard enough on that. Need to consider that franchises are no 

longer.
 Integration of bus and rail – need more on this. E.g Tyneside integrated metro and 

buses was popular.
 OCC are developing LTP5 – Local Transport Plan – need to integrate this strategy with 

County plans
 Ox-Cam ARC and EEH – how will these two bodies work together – want more on this. 

Not clear on this.
 The strategy would benefit from clarity on the relationship with planning at the district 

level. 
 Councillor Gascoigne asked why parking lorries was flagged – Officer added that 

freight is an important element of movement and economy in the region. Councillor 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Climate Emergency Advisory Committee minutes 
Monday, 7 September 2020

Johnston added that the British Road Federation is putting on pressure to provide 
more lorry parks.

 Chair mentioned that pages 22-23 lists areas, and some local areas/towns are not 
listed – Abingdon, Wantage, Faringdon – can these be listed in a category, so that no 
area appears to be missed out.

 Rural connectivity – needs to be given more importance. Neighbouring villages to 
market towns – there aren’t easy active transport links to Didcot transport hub – people 
have to use their cars – Councillor Gascoigne asked for more emphasis on this in the 
strategy.

 Chair mentioned the strategy’s carbon neutral targets for transport. This council has 
targets that are sooner than 2050, and midway points should be added to the strategy 
targets. We’d be happy to bring the target date forward in line with our local targets.

 Make life easier to travel on public transport – one ticket. This will encourage the 
public.

Item 2 is for the proposal to have a statutory body.
 List of powers seem reasonable – powers brought locally.
 Governance structure is not overly clear. Democratic accountability is going to be 

important and needs to be maintained throughout.

The Chair listed the areas the committee thought the council should respond on:
 Electrify East-West Rail as far as possible. Councillor Johnston is happy to provide 

details.
 Integrate rail and bus is important – as is connectivity with villages/rural communities 

and transport hubs.
 Clarity on the Ox-Cam Arc and how this will work with this body. There needs to be 

coordination with local planning. More guidance needed in the strategy on what 
planning powers local districts have. What are the links between district planning 
authorities and the statutory body?

 List all market towns to show they are considered in the strategy.
 Support the sub-national body becoming statutory as long as democratic accountability 

and an appropriate governance structure is in place.

The committee voted in favour of these recommendations to feed into the consultation 
response of the council, which is expected to be signed off by the relevant Cabinet members.

26. Updates from the Task and Finish groups 

Councillor Gascoigne informed the committee that two task and finish groups had been held, 
to brainstorm and talk in detail. No decisions are made at these meetings.
The topics were:

1. The design guide: This was a chance to learn from planning officers. It is a guide for 
those putting in permissions – what does the council want to see in terms of building 
materials, look, energy efficiency etc. There is an update planned for the current 
version, therefore a chance for the councillors to feed into it. Planned to be a joint 
South and Vale district council document.

2. Biodiversity: There is a policy in place – we need to have a net gain in biodiversity 
when developing land. Onsite is better than offsetting. There will be a tree planting 
guide. The group learned more about the nature recovery strategy. Councillor De La 
Harpe asked if the presentation could be made public as it was very interesting.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Climate Emergency Advisory Committee minutes 
Monday, 7 September 2020

27. Any other business 

There was not AOB.
The meeting was closed at 18:58pm.

The meeting closed at 6.58 pm


